TOTAL 2,83,668 48,57,78,613 10,94,535 69,39,67,631 

(ii) In the explanatory statement “Item No. 4”, Para No. 2 should be read as follows:  

In furtherance of the Proposed Transaction, the Company shall make payment of a portion of the 
Consideration amounting to INR 48,57,78,613 (Indian Rupees Forty-Eight Crore Fifty-Seven Lakh Seventy-

Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Thirteen) by issuing equity shares of the Company (“Equity Shares”) to 
certain shareholders of the Target who are transferring their equity shares in the Target to the Company (the 
“Proposed Allottees”). Accordingly, pursuant to the aforesaid share swap arrangement, the Company shall 
offer and issue 2,83,668 (Two Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred And Sixty Eight) fully paid-up 
equity shares of the Company (“Equity Shares”) of face value INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each, at an issue 
price of INR 1712.49 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve and Forty Nine Paisa) per 
Equity Share including a premium of INR 1702.49 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Two and 
Forty Nine Paisa) per Equity Share, on a preferential basis, in a single tranche, to the Proposed Allottees and 
the balance payment of INR 20,81,89,018 (Indian Rupees Twenty Crore Eighty One Lakh Eighty Nine 
Thousand and Eighteen) shall be made by the Company by means of a cash consideration through banking 
channel. 

(c) In the explanatory statement for “Item No. 4”, point number 4 should be read as follows:   

4. Basis on which the price has been arrived at and justification for the price:

[...]

the purpose of computation of the price per Equity Share, trading on the NSE (the Stock Exchange which 
had the highest trading volume in respect of the equity shares) has been considered. 

In terms of the applicable provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the floor price at which the equity 
shares shall be allotted is INR 1712.49 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve and Forty-
Nine Paisa), being higher of the following: 

(i) 90 trading days’ volume weighted average price of the related equity shares quoted on the recognised 

stock exchange preceding the relevant date which was INR 1710.05 (Indian Rupees One Thousand 
Seven Hundred Ten and Zero Five Paisa); or 

(ii) 10 trading days’ volume weighted average prices of the related equity shares quoted on a recognised 
stock exchange preceding the relevant date which was INR 1566.08 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Five 
Hundred Sixty-Six and zero-Eight Paisa) 

A valuation report from Mr. Hitesh Jhamb has been obtained in accordance with the requirements of the Act 
and the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

(d) In the explanatory statement for “Item No. 4”, point number 6 should be read as follows:

[...]

4”, point 13 should be read as follows:   

13. The number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made 
during the year, in terms of number of securities as well as price: 

During the Financial Year 2025-26, the Company has allotted 42,337 (Forty two Thousand Three Hundred 
and Thirty Seven Only) Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, at a price of INR 
1,653.40 per equity share (including a premium of INR 1,643.40 per equity share) to Generational 
Capital Breakout Fund 1 pursuant to conversion of 42,337 (Forty-Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-
Seven) Compulsory Convertible Debenture in the conversion ratio of 1:1 which was allotted to them in the 

Financial Year 2024-25 at a price of Rs 1653.40 vide Special Resolution passed by the Members of the 
Company on November 12, 2024. 

(g) In the explanatory statement “Item No.